

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: MARCH 19,2002

March 7,2002

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: SOQUEL DRIVE (BARGETTO) BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

AND STREETSCAPE PROJECT, CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. I

Members of the Board:

The construction of Phase II of the subject project is again underway. Recently Public Works proposed that the bridge approach work include a minor concrete approach pavement structure. This approach structure (apron to the bridge) will help maintain pavement integrity and prevent minor pavement failure due to traffic loading and future compaction of the foundation soils.

Public Works engineers, along with the assistance of Buckland and Taylor, produced an approach structure plan very similar to the standard approved California Department of Transportation plan and one which would suit the needs of the Soquel Drive (Bargetto) Bridge Replacement and Streetscape Project. Our contractor, Agee Construction has reviewed the approach plan and has presented Public Works a cost estimate of \$53,232 to construct the proposed structure at each approach. Sufficient funding is available in contract contingencies for this additional work.

Agee Construction is prepared to begin work on the north half of the bridge in April 2002 and complete the south half of the new bridge in fall 2002.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Approve Contract Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$53,232.

- 2. Authorize the Chairperson of the Board to sign the change order on behalf of the County.
- 3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return the signed documents to Public Works for further processing.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works

WBW:mg

Attachment

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Public Works

Agee Construction

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

	СО	NTRACT CHANGE ORI	DER NO. 1 RIVE (BARGETTO)	REVNO	SI.	JPPL. NO	0195
	CO	SOQUEL D NTRACT <u>STREETSC</u>		BRIDGE RE	PLACEMENT	SHEET 1	OF 1 SHEETS
	PU	BLIC WORKS JOB NO.	86815: 66919:	40201	CONT	TRACT NO02400	·
=======================================		DETO WORKS OUD INC.	VVVIV 3 4V147 3	10201			
	R	F DOC REF	INDEX	SUBOBJECT	PRJ/UCD	VENDOR	AMOUNT
	П	1,,,,,,					1
SUBSID	† †	<u> </u>	DESCRIPTION				
		A GDD GOVG	FOR I	NFOR	MATI	an Only	
	F	You are hereby directed included in the plans ar NOTE: This change order	nd specifications on this is not effective until appr	cribed changes fro contract. oved by the Board	d of Supervisors.		Contractor e following described work not
		and force account. Unless will be made for idle time. Change requested by	otherwise stated, rates fo	EER, DUANE	LEWIS	such time as equipment is a	at contract price, agreed price actually used and no allowance
		The last percentage shown			from the origina	al quantity in the Engineer	's Estimate.
		ESTIMATE OF EXT	RA WORK AT AGRE ETER LONG APPRO			_	\$53,232
				E	Estimated Cost	Decrease \$	or Increase \$ 53,232
		By reason of this order the completion will be adjuste					
		Submitted by:	Jan Ydil	1		CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER DIRECTOR OF	Date 3/6/02
		Approval Recommended:				PUBLIC WORKS	Date
		Approved: Board of Super	visors by				Date
		We, the undersigned contra	t, furnish all materials, ex	cept as may other	wise be noted ab		nis proposal is approved, that we es necessary for the workabove
		Accepted: Date 3-4	^			ONSTRUCTION COMPA	ANY
		By Bob S	enalio			- Title Supt	
		If the Contractor does not the ordered work and filing				e requirements of the spec	sifications as to proceeding with

FISCAL OFFICE PROJECT FILE

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

0196

TO:	Board of Supervis County Administra Auditor Controller	ative Office	FROM: _ BY: _ S	ignature certifies	ald I	C WORKS	(Signature)	(Department) 3. 5.02 (Date)
AGRE E	MENT TYPE (Check	One)	E	xpenditure Agree	ement 🔼	Revenue Ag	reement 🗆	
The Bo	ard of Supervisors is	s hereby requested	d to approve the atta	ached agreemen	t and authori	ze the execution (of same.	
	agreement is betw AGEE CON P.O. BOX	STRUCTION COL	MPANY				, ,	rtment/Agency) (Name/Address)
2. The	agreement will pro	vide CHANGE OI	RDER NO. 1 FO	R CONSTRUCT	CION ON A	PPROACH APRO	ON TO THE S	OQUEL
D	RIVE (BARGETT	0) BRIDGE AS	PART OF THE	REPLACEMENT	AND STE	REETSCAPE PRO	OJECT.	
4. Ant	iod of the agreeme INCREAS: icipated Cost is \$ <u>5</u> CONTRAC marks: TOTAL		CO12400				nnual Rate 🗍 5% \$191,51	Not to Exceed 3.46;
	tail: On Continu Section II Section III Section IV		equired, will be liste ired		_ Contract	No:	OR 1 st 1	Time Agreement
6. A pj	propriations/Revenu	es are available ar	nd are budgeted in _	SEE ATTACHI	TENT	(Index)	3590	(Sub object)
	N	NOTE: IF APPROP	RIATIONS ARE INSU	JFFICIENT, ATTA	CHED COMF	PLETED AUD-74 OF	R AUD-60	
Appro	priations are not	vailable and will	e been encumbere	ed. By:	art No Lay uditor-Control	2400 Jac Ther Deputy	Date:(03/06/02
Propos	sal and accounting o	detail reviewed and	approved. It is re	commended that	the Board	f Supervisors appr	ove the agreem	ent and authorize
D	IRECTOR OF PU	BLIC WORKS	(Dep	t/Agency Head)	to execute o	n behalf of the	PUBLIC WORE	KS DEPARTMEN
Date:	3/11/02 W:ma	_		Ву: 🕳	Auf unty Adminis	Strative Office	(De	epartment/Agency
	oution: Board of Superv Auditor Controlle Auditor-Controll Department - G	State of California County of Santa C State of California proved by said Bo order duly entere	Cruz ex-officio i, do hereby cert pard of Superviso	ify that the f ors as recomm	mended by the Co	or approval of a	greement was ap-	
	ADM - 29 (8/01 Title ■ Section 3		By: Deputy Clerk					
I(JUA	TOR-CONTROLLER	USE ONLY						
CO _	ocument No.	JE Amount	Lines	н/п.		Keyed By	Date	
A C	.0 Auditor Description	on			Index	Sub object	User Co	de

AGEE CONSTRUCTION - CO02400

TOTAL	374,850.21	190,909.09	950,681.66	2,263,034.24	192,711.75	49,595.70	4,021,782.65	
Ю	17,850.01	9,090.90	45,270.56	107,763.54	9,176.75	2,361.70	191,513.46	
CONTING.	32,454.56	16,528.93	82,310.10	142,701.70	16,685.00	4,294.00	294,974.29	
SOBJ CONTRACT	324,545.64	165,289.26	823,101.00	2,012,569.00	166,850.00	42,940.00	3,535,294.90	
SOBJ	9842	9842	9842	3590	3590	6610	ı zt	1
WA	111173 166015 3596	311175 166019 3596	311173 166018 3596	521100 !40147!3596!	40201!3596!	153852138601	Total Contract	
INDEX	611173	611175	611173	621100	621100	136409!		
	2	05	03	\$	05	90		

000: 10.xls

_